L. N. 261 of 1999

Public Swimming Pools (Designation) (No. 2) Order 1999 (Made by the Provisional Urban Council under section 42A of the Public Health and Municipal Services Ordinance (Cap. 132))

- 1. Designation of public swimming pool

 The Ho Man Tin Leisure Pool is designated as a public swimming pool.
- 2. Public swimming pools

The Fourteenth Schedule to the Public Health and Municipal Services Ordinance (Cap. 132) is amended under the heading "Urban Council Area" by adding---

"Ho Man Tin Leisure Pool".

Gregory H. FU

Secretary,

Provisional Urban Council

12 October 1999

Explanatory Note

This Order designates the Ho Man Tin Leisure Pool as a public swimming pool in the Urban Council area.

2. The effect of such designation is to vest the management and control of the public swimming pool in the Provisional Urban Council and to bring the public swimming pool under the application of the bylaws made by the Provisional Urban Council.